actual amounts for claims already settled.

Amount expected to
be paid by the Council

Represents the amount expected to be
paid by the Council out of any awarded
settlement amount and is based on the
actual amounts for claims already settled.
This figure has been increasing over the last
few years as it is becoming more common
for the other parties involved in a claim to
be either in liquidation or bankrupt or have
limited funds and be unable to contribute
to settlement.

Percentage of homeowners
who will make a successful claim

Historical data collected on the number of
claims lodged has enabled assumptions to
be made on the percentage of homes built
in the last 10 years which may experience
weathertightness issues and therefore the
percentage of homeowners who may make a
successful claim.

Note 26:
Provisions for
other liabilities
– continued

Te Pūrongo ā-Tau Annual Report 2022/2023

Notes on the Financial Statements for Council and Group

80Volume 2

Sensitivity
Table 60 below illustrates the potential impact on surplus or deficit of changes
in some of the assumptions listed above.

Table 60: Weathertight homes provision sensitivity 2023

$000

2022

$000
+10% -10% +10% -10%

Assumption Effect on surplus or deficit Effect on surplus or deficit

Amount claimed  2,400  (2,400)  2,461  (2,461)

Settlement amount awarded  2,400  (2,400)  2,461  (2,641)

Council contribution to settlement  2,400  (2,400)  2,461  (2,641)

Change in percentage of homeowners who will make a successful claim  1,301  (1,301)  1,284  (1,284)

+2% -2% +2% -2%

Assumption Effect on surplus or deficit Effect on surplus or deficit

Discount rate  (1,851)  2,176  (1,847)  2,163

Funding of weathertight homes settlements
The Council uses borrowings in the first instance to meet the cost of settlements with the
associated borrowings subsequently being repaid through rates funding. To ensure that
the funding of weathertight homes is fully transparent the associated settlement costs,
borrowings and rates funding is reported annually.

Table 61: Funding for
weathertight homes liability

Council Group
2023

$000

2022

$000

2023

$000

2022

$000

Opening balance  (41,493)  (37,475)  (41,493)  (37,475)
Rates funding for weathertight homes liability  4,686  4,686  4,686  4,686

[…]

LGFA – borrower notes  5.97  2.32  5.97  2.32

Loans to related parties  3.00  –  3.00  –

Borrowings
Bank loans  3.00  3.00  3.00  3.00

Commercial paper  5.71  2.53  5.71  2.53

Debt securities – fixed rate bonds  2.02  2.02  2.02  2.02

Debt securities – floating rate notes  6.16  2.60  6.16  2.60

Interest rate swaps – cash flows hedges  3.19  3.50  3.19  3.50

The original related party loan to WRST for the Stadium construction and membership
underwrite is on interest free terms.

The loan to WRST for COVID-19 support and further upgrade of the Fran Wilde Walkway is at an
interest rate of 3% p.a. and is now effective as the initial 2-year interest free period has expired.

Te Pūrongo ā-Tau Annual Report 2022/2023

Other disclosures

105Volume 2

Sensitivity analysis

While the Group has significantly reduced the impact of short-term fluctuations on the Group’s
earnings through interest rate swap arrangements, there is still some exposure to changes in
interest rates.

Table 84 illustrates the potential surplus or deficit impact of a 2 percent change in interest
rates based on the Group’s exposures at the end of the reporting period:

Table 84: Sensitivity to
interest rate risk

Group
2023
$000

Note +2% -2% +2% -2%

Effect on
surplus or deficit

Effect on other
comprehensive

revenue and expense

financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents a  1,754  (1,754)  –  –

LGFA – borrower notes b  (938)  795  –  –

Bank term deposits – greater than 3 months c  922  (922)  –  –

Interest rate swaps – cash flow hedges d  –  –  68,433  (81,844)

Financial liabilities
Interest rate swaps – cash flow hedges d  –  –  –  –

Debt securities – floating rate notes (incl GSS loans) e  (11,240)  11,240  –  –

Bank loans f  (240)  240  –  –
Commercial paper g  (340)  340  –  –
Total sensitivity to interest rate risk  (10,082)  9,939  68,433  (81,844)

Note 33:
Financial
instruments
– continued

Te Pūrongo ā-Tau Annual Report 2022/2023

Other disclosures

106Volume 2

Note 33:
Financial
instruments
– continued

a. Cash and cash equivalents

Group funds of $87.707m (2022: $40.727m)
are in several different registered bank
accounts with interest payable on the
aggregation of all accounts. While most of
the funds are held on short-term deposit,
they are subject to interest rate movement
on any subsequent reinvestment. A movement
in interest rates of plus or minus 2 percent
has an effect on interest revenue of $1.754m
(2022: $0.814m) accordingly.